
 

 

 

Shinhan Securities Vietnam Co., Ltd. does and seeks to do business with companies covered in its research reports. As a result, investors should be aware that the firm 

may have a conflict of interest that could affect the objectivity of this report. Investors should consider this report as only a single factor in making their investment decision. 

Analysts employed by Shinhan Securities Vietnam Co., Ltd. , or a non-US affiliate thereof, are not registered/qualified as research analysts with FINRA, may not be 

associated persons of the member and may not be subject to FINRA restrictions on communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading securities 

held by a research analyst account. For analyst certification and important disclosures, refer to the Compliance & Disclosure Notice at the end of this report. 

[ Viet Nam / Utilities ] 

 PetroVietnam Power Nhon Trach 2 JSC  

 Bloomberg Code (NT2 VN)  |  Reuters Code (NT2.HM) 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
  
  

A leap by mutiples 
Update Recommendation: BUY, Target Price 31,900 VND  

PetroVietnam Power Nhon Trach 2 Joint Stock Company (HoSE: NT2) is one of the gas-fired power 

companies owning one of the largest-capacity power plants listed on the stock exchange. Based on the 

FCFF and EV/EBITDA valuation methods, we update NT2’s target price at VND 31,900. In 2026, we assess 

NT2 to continue being an attractive investment because: (1) Electricity output is expected to return to 

average levels thanks to secured gas supply; (2) The Qc ratio is expected to remain high in 2026; (3) The 

end of depreciation expenses will contribute to profit improvement; (4) A healthy financial position along 

with an attractive dividend payout policy. 

Update business results 2025  

NT2 updated its Q4/2025 business results with net revenue reaching VND 2,367 billion (+32% YoY), and 

parent company net profit reaching VND 422 billion (+559% YoY). For full-year 2025, revenue reached VND 

7,803 billion (+31% YoY) and parent company net profit reached VND 1,000 billion (12x YoY) – the highest 

profit level since 2016. Business performance grew strongly mainly due to commercial electricity output 

reaching 3,118 million kWh (+14% YoY), Qc output reaching 3,492 million kWh (+57% YoY), and average 

selling price reaching VND 2,503/kWh (+15% YoY). 

NT2 maintains growth momentum mainly thanks to continued high Qc and reduced 

depreciation expenses 

_ We forecast NT2’s 2026 output to reach 2.9 billion kWh (-5.2% YoY), with Qc output reaching 3.0 billion 

kWh (-14% YoY). Output declines slightly as we believe this is the time when NT3 & NT4 come into 

operation; however, this level is still the average of the past three years, in the context of declining gas 

output from domestic gas fields. Through discussions with NT2, we expect Qc output to likely remain high 

in 2026, continuing to support NT2’s gross profit margin. 

_ We expect a foreign exchange gain of approximately VND 170 billion to be recognized in the 2025 audited 

financial statements or in Q1/2026. In addition, NT2 will reduce depreciation expenses by approximately 

VND 450 billion, supporting profit improvement. 

_ Dividend payout: We expect NT2 to pay a dividend payout ratio of 25% in 2026 thanks to its history of 

double-digit average dividend payouts over the past five years and NPAT- MI continuing to remain high in 

the coming years. 

Risks: (1) Gas supply shortage risk; (2) Delayed payments from EVN; (3) Rising gas prices; (4) Risk of 

operating on DO oil with higher costs; (5) Risk of Qc output being lower than expected. 

Year to Dec. 2023 2024 2025 2026F 2027F 
Revenue (bn VND) 6,386 5,944 7,804 7,458 6,932 
OP (bn VND) 441 -30 1,018 1,532 775 
NP (bn VND) 473 83 1,000 1,364 806 
EPS (VND) 1,546 276 3,375 4,739 2,799 
BPS (VND) 15,062 14,552 16,427 18,702 18,184 
OPM 6.9 -0.5 13.0 20.5 11.2 
NPM 7.4 1.4 12.8 18.3 11.6 
ROE  10.9 2.0 21.1 25.3 15.4 
PER (x) 15.8 87.3 7.2 6.8 11.4 
PBR (x) 1.6 1.4 1.5 1.7 1.8 
EV/EBITDA (x) 5.5 7.3 3.2 4.1 6.4 

Source: Company data, Shinhan Securities Vietnam 
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Update Business Results 2025 and Forecast 2026F-2027F 

VND bn Q4/2025 % YOY 2025 %YOY Note 

Electricity output 

(million kWh) 
962 17% 3,118 14% 

Commercial electricity output improved thanks to priority 

dispatch. 

Qc output (million kWh) 1,043 59% 3,492 57% 
Allocated Qc was very high compared to the same period and 

higher than commercial output. 

Average selling price 

(VND/kWh) 

2,460 13% 2,503 15% 

Average selling price increased due to the high-

priced Qc output 

Gas price (USD/million BTU) 9.2 -3% 9.4 -2%  

Revenue 2,367 32% 7,804 31% 
High output, and recognition of approximately VND 

90 billion in forest environmental service fees in Q4 

Gross profit 477 553% 1,093 2009% 

Mainly driven by high Qc output, while depreciation 

expenses decreased by approximately VND 130 

billion, helping improve GPM in Q4 

Pre-tax profit 475 525% 1,123 980% 

Following the lower gross profit. 

NPAT (parent company) 422 559% 1,000 1106% 

 
The projected business results for NT2 in 2026F-2027F 

Category 2025 2026F 2027F 

Electricity output (million kWh) 3,118 2,957 2,957 

Qc output (million kWh) 3,492 3,000 2,513 

Average selling electricity price (VND/kWh) 2,503 2,523 2,345 

Gas price (USD/million BTU) 9.4 9.5 9.5 

Revenue (bn VND) 7,804 7,458 6,932 

Gross profit (bn VND) 1,093 1,605 842 

Net profit (parent company) (bn VND) 1,000 1,364 806 

Profit Margin (%)       

Gross profit margin (%) 14.0 21.5 12.1 

Net profit margin (%) 12.8 18.3 11.6 

Growth (% YoY)       

Electricity output 14.3 -5.2 0.0 

Average selling price 0.0 0.8 -7.1 

Gas price -1.6 1.5 0.6 

Revenue 31.3 -4.4 -7.1 

Net profit (company) 1106.0 36.5 -40.9 
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Valuation and Recommendation 

BUY recommendation with Target Price of VND 31,900 

We apply a valuation approach combining EV/EBITDA and Discounted Cash Flow (DCF) with a 50%–50% weighting to 

value NT2. We issue a BUY recommendation with a valuation of 31,900 VND, implying a total expected return of 17.9%. 

Under the EV/EBITDA method, we collect data from domestic thermal power companies and peers across the Asia–Pacific 

region. We select the average EV/EBITDA multiple of these companies (excluding NT2) at 6.3x, and combine it with the 

projected forward 2026F EBITDA of VND 1,928 billion to derive the target price. We expect NT2’s 12-month target price 

to reach VND 36,218. 

Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) 

WACC (%) 10.5 

Risk-free rate (%) 4.3 

Equity risk premium (%) 8.1 

Beta 0.9 

Debt cost (%) 5 

The cost of equity(%) 11.6 

Debt-to-equity ratio 0.23 

Total debt (VND billion) 1,762 

Source: Company data, Shinhan Securities Vietnam 

 

Forecast FCFF for NT2           

Unit: billion VND 2026F 2027F 2028F 2029F 2030F 

Net profit 1,364 806 823 783 790 

Plus: After-tax interest expense 63 54 46 39 33 

Plus: Depreciation & Amortization 155 153 156 160 162 

Minus: Change in working capital 233 140 23 74 56 

Minus: CapEx -2 -3 -5 -6 -5 

Free Cash Flow (FCF) 1,814 1,150 1,043 1,050 1,036 

Discount rate 0.90 0.82 0.74 0.67 0.61 

PV of FCF 1,641 941 772 703 628 

Growth rate 0%     

Present value of long-term value 5,963     

Enterprise value 10,649     

Debt 1,762     

Cash and cash equivalents 22         

Number of shares outstanding (billion units) 0.29     

Target price (VND) 30,946        
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Choosing a suitable EV/EBITDA for NT2       

Ticker EV/EBITDA P/E 
Market Cap 

(bn VND) 
ROA (%) ROE (%) 

NT2 VN EQUITY 3.17 7.90 296.28 11.22 21.79 

PGV VM EQUITY 5.85 7.76 1,119.53 1.37 4.76 

SPCG TB Equity 7.45 24.31 325.87 1.96 2.36 

POW VN EQUITY 7.74 21.29 1,717.41 2.29 5.79 

SSP TB Equity 7.40 6.04 122.55 2.61 8.78 

HND VN EQUITY 3.98 12.95 207.76 5.88 7.15 

QTP VN EQUITY 4.64 9.08 214.69 8.37 11.97 

SSP TB Equity 7.40 6.04 122.55 2.61 8.78 

Trung bình (not including NT2) 6.4     

EBITDA fw 26F (VND bn) 1,915     

EV (VND bn) 12,166     

Equity value (VND bn) 10,426     

Target Price (VND) 36,218     

Source: Bloomberg, Fiinpro, Shinhan Securities Vietnam 

   
 

Summary valuation     

Method Weight Target Price 

P/E 50% 36,218 

FCFF 50% 30,946 

Discount risk of changing Qc  -5% 

Total (round up) 100% 31,900 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: Company data, Shinhan Securities Vietnam 
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PER of NT2  PBR chart of NT2 

 

 

 Source: Bloomberg, Company data, Shinhan Securities Vietnam  Source: Bloomberg, Company data, Shinhan Securities Vietnam 

 
 

PBR of NT2  PBR band of NT2 

 
 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Company data, Shinhan Securities Vietnam  Source: Bloomberg, Company data, Shinhan Securities Vietnam 

 
 
 
 
 

EV/EBITDA of NT2  Correlation of NT2 and ROE 

 

 

v 
Source: Bloomberg, Company data, Shinhan Securities Vietnam  Source: Bloomberg, Company data, Shinhan Securities Vietnam 
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Key events of NT2 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Company data, Shinhan Securities Vietnam 
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Company background 

History of development 

Nhon Trach 2 Petroleum Power JSC (HoSE: NT2) was established in 2007. Curently, the company owns the Nhon 

Trach 2 gas-fired thermal plant with a capacity of 750 MW. This power plant was started in 2009 and completed 

in 2011. Over 10 years, NT2 has shown stable performance, providing an average of 4.5 billion kWh/year directly 

to the national grid. 

In 2015, NT2 was officially listed on the Ho Chi Minh Stock Exchange. The largest shareholder of NT2 is 

PetroVietnam Power Corporation (HoSE: POW) with 59.37% ownership. 

According to the Institute of Energy, Vietnam has 14 gas-fired thermal power plants with a total capacity of 8,108 

MW. NT2 contributed 9.25% of the total installed capacity of the gas-fired segment. However, the majority of the 

plants were built before 2010, only O Mon I Thermal Power Plant #2 was completed in 2015 with a capacity of 

330 MW. By the end of 2025, the NT3 & NT4 LNG power plants, the first LNG-fired power plants in Vietnam are 

commissioned, with a combined capacity of 1,624 MW. However, NT2 is still expected to remain competitive, as 

domestically sourced gas power generation remains cheaper. 

Location of Nhon Trach 2 gas-fired thermal power plant 

 

The power plant is located in Ong Keo Industrial Park, 

Dong Nai province in the economic triangle area of Ho 

Chi Minh City - Dong Nai - Ba Ria - Vung Tau. This is a 

primelocation because Nhon Trach is located right next 

to Ho Chi Minh City (about 20km ) and is much closer 

than other power plants like Vinh Tan or Duyen Hai. 

In addition, Nhon Trach is also close to the Nam Con Son 

gas field, helping the plant to optimize the use of raw 

materials. In 2020, Nhon Trach 2 signed a contract with 

GAS to use more gas from Sao Vang - Dai Nguyet field 

to help stabilize the gas flow.  

Source: POW, Shinhan Securities Vietnam 

 

The total installed capacity of some listed companies (MW) – Update 01/2026 

 

Source: Company data, Shinhan Securities Vietnam 
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Business Overview 

NT2's commercial electricity output and dispatch efficiency have been declining, especially after 2022, due to the gas 

shortage and high costs. Although NT2 may not return to the high dispatch levels it previously experienced, we expect 

the company to maintain a stable dispatch rate of 45-50%, supported by very high electricity demand (as outlined in the 

Power Development Plan VIII, which forecasts two scenarios for base and high electricity growth rates of 10.3%/year 

and 12.5%/year, respectively, until 2030) and a gas supply guaranteed by GAS until 2036. 

 

Electricity output (mn kWh) and NT2's operational efficiency  NT2's revenue and gross profit margin 

 
 

 

Source: Company data, Shinhan Securities Vietnam  Source: Company data, Shinhan Securities Vietnam 
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Appendix: Financial statements 

 

 Statement of financial position 
Year to Dec. (bn VND) 2023 2024 2025 2026F 2027F 

Total assets 8,451 8,698 9,124 9,675 9,042 

Current assets 4,770 5,774 7,879 8,470 8,043 

Cash & equivalents 1 57 22 1,335 1,307 

Short-term financial asset 2,100 2,273 3,757 3,222 3,166 

Accounts receivable 2,408 3,111 3,745 3,560 3,249 

Inventories 260 333 354 353 321 

Non-current assets  3,681 2,924 1,245 1,205 998 

Net fixed assets 2,104 1,420 880 727 577 

Investment assets 0 0 0 0 0 

Other long-term assets 1,556 1,482 343 456 400 

Total liabilities 4,115 4,509 4,395 4,291 3,807 

Current liabilities 4,115 4,509 4,395 4,291 3,807 

Accounts payable 2,900 3,500 2,623 2,784 2,524 

Short-term borrowings 1,200 996 1,762 1,498 1,273 

Others 16 12 10 10 10 

Non-current liabilities 0 0 0 0 0 

Long-term borrowings 0 0 0 0 0 

Other financial liabilities 0 0 0 0 0 

Total shareholders' equity 4,336 4,189 4,729 5,384 5,235 

Capital stock 2,879 2,879 2,879 2,879 2,879 

Capital surplus 0 0 0 0 0 

Other capital 226 226 226 226 226 

Retained earnings 1,231 1,085 1,624 2,279 2,130 

Non-controlling interest equity 0 0 0 0 0 

*Total debt 1,200 996 1,762 1,498 1,273 

*Net debt (cash) (902) (1,334) (2,017) (3,059) (3,200) 

 

 Statement of cash flow 
Year to Dec. (bn VND) 2023 2024 2025 2026F 2027F 

Cash flow from operations 857 528 1,006 1,524 820 

Net profit 473 83 1,000 1,364 806 

D&A expense 686 687 556 155 153 
(Gain) from investing activities (99) (95) (167) (228) (279) 
Change in working capital (207) (104) (396) 233 140 

Others 3 (43) 14 - - 

Cash flow from investments (1,090) (67) (1,376) 762 332 

Change in fixed assets (2) (3) (16) 226 276 

Change in investment assets (1,151) (173) (1,484) 536 56 

Others 64 109 125 - - 

Cash flow from financing (150) (405) 334 (974) (1,180) 

Change in equity - - - - - 

Net borrowing 646 (175) 794 (264) (225) 

Dividends (795) (230) (460) (709) (955) 

Change in total cash (383) 56 (35) 1,312 (28) 

Beginning cash 384 1 57 22 1,335 

Change in FX rates - - - - - 

Ending cash 1 57 22 1,335 1,307 

Source: Company data, Shinhan Securities Vietnam 

 

 Statement of comprehensive income 
Year to Dec. (bn VND) 2023 2024 2025 2026F 2027F 

Revenue 6,386 5,944 7,804 7,458 6,932 

Growth (%) -27.3  -6.9  31.3  -4.4  -7.1  

COGS (5,876) (5,892) (6,710) (5,853) (6,090) 

Gross profit 510 52 1,093 1,605 842 

GPM (%) 8.0 0.9 14.0 21.5 12.1 

SG&A (69) (81) (76) (72) (67) 

Operating profit 441 (30) 1,018 1,532 775 

Growth (%) (46.3) (93.8) 3,446.0 52.0 (40.9) 

OPM (%) 6.9 (0.5) 13.0 20.5 11.2 

Non-operating profit 72 134 105 173 232 

Financial income 107 100 170 228 279 

Financial expense (34) (39) (66) (55) (47) 

  In which: interest expenses (34) (35) (65) (55) (47) 

Net other non-operating profit (0) 72 1 0 0 

Pre-tax profit 514 104 1,123 1,705 1,007 

Income tax (41) (21) (123) (341) (201) 

Net profit 473 83 1,000 1,364 806 

Growth (%) (46.4) (82.5) 1,106.0 36.5 (40.9) 

NPM (%) 7.4 1.4 12.8 18.3 11.6 

Controlling interest 473 83 1,000 1,364 806 

Non-controlling interest 0 0 0 0 0 

EBIT 547 139 1,187 1,760 1,054 

Growth (%) (42.9) (74.6) 755.0 48.2 (40.1) 

EBIT Margin (%) 8.6 2.3 15.2 23.6 15.2 

EBITDA 1,234 826 1,744 1,915 1,207 

Growth (%) (25.1) (33.1) 111.2 9.8 (37.0) 

EBITDA margin (%) 19.3 13.9 22.3 25.7 17.4 

 

 Key ratios 
Year to Dec. 2023 2024 2025 2026F 2027F 

EPS (VND) 1,546 276 3,375 4,739 2,799 

BPS (VND) 15,062 14,552 16,427 18,702 18,184 

DPS (VND) 2,498 700 1,499 2,463 3,317 

PER (x) 12.8 83.0 7.2 6.8 11.6 

PBR (x) 1.4 1.4 1.5 1.7 1.8 

EV/EBITDA (x) 6.4 10.8 3.2 4.2 6.4 

Dividend payout ratio (%) 25.0 7.0 15.0 24.6 33.2 

Dividend yield (%) 10.9 3.5 6.2 7.6 0.0 

Profitability           

EBITDA margin (%) 19.3 13.9 22.3 25.7 17.4 

OPM (%) 6.9 -0.5 13.0 20.5 11.2 

NPM (%) 7.4 1.4 12.8 18.3 11.6 

ROA (%) 5.6 1.0 11.0 14.1 8.9 

ROE (%) 10.9 2.0 21.1 25.3 15.4 

Stability           

Debt to equity ratio (%) 27.7  23.8  37.3  27.8  24.3  

Net debt ratio (%) (73.1) (161.6) (115.7) (159.7) (265.1) 

Cash ratio (%) 51.1 51.7 86.0 106.2 117.5 

Interest coverage ratio (x) 16.2 4.0 18.4 32.0 22.5 

Activity            

Working capital turnover (days) 70.0 120.8 81.6 63.1 66.2 

Inventory turnover (days) 17.6 18.4 18.7 22.1 20.2 

Receivable turnover (days) 149.7 163.2 157.4 178.5 179.0 

Source: Company data, Shinhan Securities Vietnam 
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Note: Calculation of target price gap based on past 12 months 

 

Shinhan Securities Vietnam 

 Stock  Sector 

 

 BUY: Expected 12-month gain of 15% or more 
 HOLD: Expected 12-month loss of 15% to gain of 15%  
 SELL: Expected 12-month loss of 15% or more 

  OVERWEIGHT: Based on market cap, largest share of sector stocks under coverage is 
rated BUY 

 NEUTRAL: Based on market cap, largest share of sector stocks under coverage is rated 
HOLD 

 UNDERWEIGHT: Based on market cap, largest share of sector stocks under coverage 
is rated SELL 
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Important Disclosures & Disclaimers 

 
 As of the date of publication, Shinhan Securities Vietnam Co., Ltd. does not beneficially own 1% or more of any class of common equity securities of the following 

companies mentioned in this report: NT2 VN 
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 Research analysts responsible for this report receive compensation based upon, among other factors, the overall profitability of Shinhan Securities Vietnam Co., Ltd. 
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Shinhan Securities Vietnam Co., Ltd. accepts no liability whatsoever for any direct, indirect, and/or consequential loss arising from any use of this material or its contents. 

Stock selection and final investment decisions should be made at the investor’s own and sole discretion.  

 This report is distributed to our customers only, and any unauthorized use, duplication, or redistribution of this report is strictly prohibited.  

 Investing in any Vietnamese securities or related financial instruments discussed in this research report may present certain risks. The securities of Vietnamese issuers 

may not be registered with, or be subject to the regulations of, the US Securities and Exchange Commission. Information on Vietnamese securities or related financial 

instruments may be limited. Foreign companies may not be subject to audit and reporting standards and regulatory requirements comparable to those in effect within 
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Distribution 

 
 United States: This report is distributed in the US by Shinhan Investment America, Inc., a member of FINRA/SIPC, and is only intended for major US institutional 

investors as defined in Rule 15a-6(a)(2) of the US Securities Exchange Act of 1934. All US persons that receive this document by their acceptance thereof represent 

and warrant that they are major US institutional investors and have not received this report under any express or implied understanding that they will direct commission 

income to Shinhan Securities Vietnam Co., Ltd. or its affiliates. Pursuant to Rule 15a-6(a)(3), any US recipient of this document wishing to effect a transaction in any 

securities discussed herein should contact and place orders with Shinhan Investment America, Inc., which accepts responsibility for the contents of this report in the 

US. The securities described herein may not have been registered under the US Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and, in such case, may not be offered or sold in 

the US or to US persons unless they have been registered or are in compliance with an exemption from registration requirements. 

 All Other Jurisdictions: Customers in all other countries who wish to effect a transaction in any securities referenced in this report should contact Shinhan Securities 

Vietnam Co., Ltd. or its affiliates only if distribution to or use by such customer of this report would not violate applicable laws and regulations and not subject Shinhan 

Securities Vietnam Co., Ltd. and its affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. 
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